

No. 03-287

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REGINALD A. WILKINSON, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF  
REHABILITATION AND CORRECTION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM DWIGHT DOTSON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT WILLIAM DOTSON**

---

ALAN E. UNTEREINER\*  
ALISON C. BARNES  
BRIAN M. WILLEN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent William Dotson*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Factual Background To This Litigation .....	1
B. The Proceedings In The District Court .....	5
C. The Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals .....	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. BECAUSE DOTSON’S CLAIMS, IF SUCCESSFUL, WOULD NOT “NECESSARILY IMPLY THE INVALIDITY” OF HIS CONVICTION OR SENTENCE, THEY ARE NOT BARRED BY <i>HECK</i> .....	15
A. This Court’s Cases Clearly Establish The Scope Of <i>Heck</i> ’s “Favorable Termination” Require- ment .....	15
B. Dotson’s Alleged Challenge To The 2000 Scheduling Recommendation Is Not Barred By <i>Heck</i> .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS — Cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Dotson’s <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Claims Challenging Parole-Eligibility Standards And Procedures The State Will Apply To Him In The Future Are Not Barred By <i>Heck</i> .....	31
D. Petitioners’ Remaining Arguments Are All Unavailing .....	35
II. DOTSON’S CLAIMS ARE NOT EXCLUSIVELY COGNIZABLE IN HABEAS CORPUS .....	38
A. Petitioners’ Argument That Dotson’s Claims Are Absolutely Barred By <i>Preiser</i> Is Not Properly Before This Court .....	39
B. Dotson’s Claims Do Not Fall Within The “Core,” Or Even The Periphery, Of Habeas Corpus .....	41
III. POLICY CONCERNS DO NOT JUSTIFY EXPANDING THE <i>HECK</i> DOCTRINE TO COVER DOTSON’S SECTION 1983 CLAIMS .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) . . . . .	42
<i>Board of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987) . . . . .	47
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) . . . . .	14, 49
<i>Bradford v. Weinstein</i> , 519 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1975) . . . .	48
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953) . . . . .	44
<i>California Dept. of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995) . . . . .	36
<i>Clark v. State of Ga. Pardons and Paroles Bd.</i> , 915 F.2d 636 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	48
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 274 (2001) . . . . .	46
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886) . . . . .	14
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) . . . . .	42
<i>Garlotte v. Fordice</i> , 515 U.S. 39 (1995) . . . . .	45-46
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000) . . . . .	34, 46-47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Georgevich v. Strauss</i> , 772 F.2d 1078 (3d Cir. 1985) (en banc) .....	48
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	17, 18, 33
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	47
<i>Haymes v. Regan</i> , 525 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	48
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1889) .....	42
<i>Inmates of Orient Correctional Instit. v. Ohio State Adult Parole Auth.</i> , 929 F.2d 233 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	2
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	42
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969) .....	42
<i>Layne v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.</i> , 780 N.E.2d 548 (Ohio 2002) .....	2
<i>Leamer v. Fauver</i> , 288 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	14
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1303 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2117 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Otey v. Hopkins</i> , 5 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	48
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) . . . . .	14, 49
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1965) . . . . .	42, 45-46
<i>Phifer v. Warden, United States Penitentiary, Terra Haute, Ind.</i> , 53 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	44
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002) . . . . .	14, 49
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) . . . . .	10, 23, 34
<i>Strader v. Troy</i> , 571 F.2d 1263 (4th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	48
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) . . . . .	42
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) . . . . .	37
<i>Walker v. Prisoner Review Bd.</i> , 694 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williams v. Ward</i> , 556 F.2d 1143 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	47
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971) . . . . .	41
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
 <b><u>Statutes and Rule:</u></b>	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 1214 . . . . .	14
Civil Rights for Institutionalized Persons Act of 1980, 94 Stat. 352 . . . . .	14
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 110 Stat. 1321-73 . . . . .	14, 49
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1) . . . . .	50
28 U.S.C. § 1915 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 . . . . .	13, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) . . . . .	14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) . . . . .	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . .	13, 42, 48



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) .....	13, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	13, 14, 49
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2967.03 .....	2
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2967.13(B) .....	1, 5
OHIO ADMIN. CODE ANN. § 5120:1-07(A) (1975) .....	2
OHIO ADMIN. CODE ANN. § 5120:1-1-10 (1979) .....	3
OHIO ADMIN. CODE ANN. § 5120:1-1-20(A) .....	3
OHIO ADMIN. CODE ANN. § 5120:1-1-20(B) .....	3
OHIO ADMIN. CODE ANN. § 5120:1-1-20(B)-(H) .....	3, 4
OHIO ADMIN. CODE ANN. § 5120:1-1-20(E) .....	3
OHIO ADMIN. CODE ANN. § 5120:1-1-20(J) .....	4
S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

**Miscellaneous:**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) . . . . .	37
67A CORPUS JURIS SECUNDUM: PARDON AND PAROLE (2004) . . . . .	29
2 R. HERTZ & J. LIEBMAN, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2001) . . . . .	44, 46
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 1555 (2003) . . . . .	14
R. STERN, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002) . . . . .	40
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1971) . . . . .	37
